1	* b0467 /1.172* 633. Page 1107, line 7: delete " <u>specified digital goods</u> ,
2	additional digital goods,".
3	*b0467/1.173* 634. Page 1107, line 11: delete "property," and substitute
4	"property or".
5	*b0467/1.174* 635. Page 1107, line 12: delete ", specified digital goods, or
6	additional digital goods".
7	*b0467/1.175* 636. Page 1108, line 10: delete "property," and substitute
8	"property or".
9	*b0467/1.176* 637. Page 1108, line 11: delete ", specified digital goods, or
10	additional digital goods".
11	* b0467 / 1.177 * 638. Page 1108, line 12: delete ", items, or" and substitute "or
12	items".
13	*b0467/1.178* 639. Page 1108, line 13: delete "goods".
14	*b0467/1.179* 640. Page 1108, line 24: delete "(c)," and substitute "(c) or".
15	*b0467/1.180* 641. Page 1108, line 24: delete the material beginning with
.6	"services;" and ending with "first" on line 25 and substitute "services".
.7	*b0467/1.181* 642. Page 1110, line 12: delete lines 12 to 14.
.8	* b0467/1.182* 643. Page 1112, line 1: delete "property," and substitute
.9	"property or".
Ó	*b0467/1.183* 644. Page 1112, line 2: delete ", specified digital goods, or
1	additional digital goods".

b0467/1.184 645. Page 1118, line 3: delete the material beginning with "; on" and ending with "goods" on line 7.

1	$\sqrt{*b1213/1.9*}$ 646. Page 1118, line 11: after that line insert:
2	*b1213/1.9* "Section 2326d. 77.53 (1b) of the statutes is created to read:
3	77.53 (1b) The storage, use, or other consumption in this state of tangible
4	personal property, and the use or other consumption in this state of a taxable service,
5	purchased from any retailer is subject to the tax imposed in this section unless an
6	exemption in this subchapter applies.
7	*b1213/1.9* Section 2326e. 77.53 (1b) of the statutes, as created by 2007
8	Wisconsin Act (this act), is repealed and recreated to read:
9	77.53 (1b) The storage, use, or other consumption in this state of tangible
10	personal property or items or property under s. $77.52(1)(b)$ or (c) and the use or other
11	consumption in this state of a taxable service, purchased from any retailer is subject
12	to the tax imposed in this section unless an exemption in this subchapter applies.".
13	/*b0467/1.185* 647. Page 1118, line 14: on lines 14 and 25, delete "specified".
14	/*b0467/1.186* 648. Page 1118, line 15: delete " <u>digital goods, additional</u>
15	digital goods,".
16	$\sqrt{*b0467/1.187*649}$. Page 1119, line 1: delete "digital goods, additional digital"
17	goods,".
18	/*b0467/1.188* 650. Page 1119, line 12: delete "specified digital goods,
19	additional digital goods,".
20	*b0467/1.189* 651. Page 1119, line 25: delete "specified".
21	$\sqrt{*b0467/1.190*652}$. Page 1120, line 1: on lines 1 and 18, delete "digital goods,
22	additional digital goods,".
23	*b0467/1.191* 653. Page 1120, line 17: delete "specified".

```
*b0467/1.192* 654. Page 1120, line 23: delete "specified digital goods,".
 1
             *b0467/1.193* 655. Page 1120, line 24: delete "additional digital goods.".
 2
              *b0467/1.194* 656. Page 1121, line 7: delete "specified digital goods."
 3
        additional digital goods,".
 4
            *b0467/1.195* 657. Page 1121, line 14: delete "<u>specified digital</u>".
 5
             *b0467/1.196* 658. Page 1121, line 15: delete "goods, additional digital
 6
 7
        goods,".
           *b0467/1.197* 659. Page 1121, line 21: delete "specified".
 8
           √*b0467/1.198* 660. Page 1121, line 22: delete "digital goods, additional
 9
10
        digital goods,".
             *b0467/1.199* 661. Page 1122, line 23: delete "specified digital goods,".
11
             *b0467/1.200* 662. Page 1122, line 24: delete "additional digital goods,".
12
             *b0467/1.201* 663. Page 1123, line 2: on lines 2, 6 and 11, delete "specified
13
14
        digital goods, additional digital goods,".
          *b0467/1.202* 664. Page 1123, line 19: delete "digital good,".
15
            *b0467/1.203* 665. Page 1123, line 23: delete "specified digital goods,
16
17
        additional digital".
          *b0467/1.204* 666. Page 1123, line 24: delete "goods,".
18
           *b0467/1.205* 667. Page 1124, line 8: delete "specified digital goods,
19
20
        additional digital goods,".
             *b0467/1.206* 668. Page 1124, line 13: delete "property," and substitute
21
        "property or".
22
```

1	* b0467/1.207* 669. Page 1124, line 14: delete ", specified digital goods, or
2	additional digital".
3	*b0467/1.208* 670. Page 1124, line 15: delete "goods,".
4	*b0467/1.209* 671. Page 1124, line 20: delete ", item, or digital good" and
5	substitute "or item".
6	*b0467/1.210* 672. Page 1125, line 8: delete "goods," and substitute "goods
7	or". / should have been unde
8	*b0467/1.211* 673. Page 1125, line 8: delete "(c)," and substitute "(c)".
9	*b0467/1.212* 674. Page 1125, line 9: delete "specified digital goods, or
10	additional digital goods".
11	*b1183/1.1* 675. Page 1128, line 25: after that line insert:
12	* b1183/1.1* "Section 2357d. 77.54 (9a) (i) of the statutes is created to read:
13	77.54 (9a) (i) A cemetery company or corporation described under section 501
14	(c) (13) of the Internal Revenue Code, if the tangible personal property or taxable
15	services are used exclusively by the cemetery company or corporation for the
16	purposes of the company or corporation.".
17	*b1198/1.7* 676. Page 1134, line 22: after "statutes" insert ", as affected by
18	2007 Wisconsin Act 19,".
19	*b1198/1.8* 677. Page 1134, line 25: after "(b)" insert "and (c)".
20	* \mathbf{b} 1198/1.9* 678. Page 1135, line 1: delete that line and substitute "is exempt
21	under s. 70.11 (21) or that would be exempt under s. 70.11 (21) if the".
22	*b1198/1.10* 679. Page 1135, line 3: on lines 3, 8 and 11, after "(b)" insert
23	"and (c)".

1	*b0823/1.1* 680. Page 1136, line 13: after that line insert:
2	*b0823/1.1* "Section 2391d. 77.54 (30) (a) 1m. of the statutes is created to
3	read:
4	77.54 (30) (a) 1m. Biomass, as defined in s. 196.378 (1) (ar), that is used for fuel
5	sold for residential use.".
6	*b1189/1.2* 681. Page 1140, line 8: delete "are" and substitute "is".
7	* b1189 / 1.1* 682. Page 1140, line 8: delete "and 2.".
8	* b1189/1.3* 683. Page 1140, line 11: delete lines 11 to 14 and substitute:
9	*b1189/1.3* "Section 2410d. 77.54 (47) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended to
10	read:
11	77.54 (47) (b) 2. The shooting facility is a nonprofit organization that charges
12	for shooting at the facility, but is not required to pay the tax imposed under s. 77.52
13	on its gross receipts from such charges because the charges are for occasional sales,
14	as provided under sub. (7m), or because the charges satisfy the exemption under s.
15	77.52 (2) (a) 2. b.
16	$\sqrt{*b1189/1.3*}$ Section 2410e. 77.54 (47) (b) 2. of the statutes, as affected by 2007
17	Wisconsin Act (this act), is amended to read:
18	77.54 (47) (b) 2. The shooting facility is a nonprofit organization that charges
19	for shooting at the facility, but is not required to pay the tax imposed under s. 77.52
20	on its gross receipts the sales price from such charges because the charges are for
21	occasional sales, as provided under sub. (7m), or because the charges satisfy the
22	exemption under s. 77.52 (2) (a) 2. b.".
23	* b0467/1.213* 684. Page 1141, line 17: delete lines 17 to 22

primarily for computers.

1	*b0877/1.2* 685. Page 1142, line 8: delete the material beginning with that
2	line and ending with page 1144, line 11.
3	$\sqrt{*b1207/1.1*686}$. Page 1144, line 22: after that line insert:
4	* b1207/1.1 * " Section 2419c. 77.54 (56) of the statutes is created to read:
5	77.54 (56) (a) The gross receipts from the sale of and the storage, use, or other
6	consumption of a product whose power source is wind energy, direct radiant energy
7	received from the sun, or gas generated from anaerobic digestion of animal manure
8	and other agricultural waste, if the product produces at least 200 watts of alternating
9	current or 600 British thermal units per day, except that the exemption under this
10	subsection does not apply to an uninterruptible power source that is designed
11	primarily for computers.
12	(b) Except for the sale of electricity or energy that is exempt from taxation
13	under sub. (30), the gross receipts from the sale of and the storage, use, or other
14	consumption of electricity or energy produced by a product described under par. (a).
15	Section 2419cm. 77.54 (56) of the statutes, as affected by 2007 Wisconsin Act
16	(this act), is repealed and recreated to read:
17	77.54 (56) (a) The sales price from the sale of and the storage, use, or other
18	consumption of a product whose power source is wind energy, direct radiant energy
19	received from the sun, or gas generated from anaerobic digestion of animal manure
20	and other agricultural waste, if the product produces at least $200\mathrm{watts}$ of alternating
21	current or 600 British thermal units per day, except that the exemption under this
22	subsection does not apply to an uninterruptible power source that is designed

1	(b) Except for the sale of electricity or energy that is exempt from taxation
2	under sub. (30), the sales price from the sale of and the storage, use, or other
3	consumption of electricity or energy produced by a product described under par. (a).".
4	*b0467/1.214* 687. Page 1146, line 12: on lines 12, 16 and 19, delete
5	"property," and substitute "property or".
6	*b0467/1.215* 688. Page 1146, line 12: delete ", specified digital goods,".
7	*b0467/1.216* 689. Page 1146, line 13: delete "or additional digital goods".
8	*b0467/1.217* 690. Page 1146, line 16: delete ", specified digital goods, or".
9	* b0467 / 1.218* 691. Page 1146, line 17: delete " <u>additional digital goods</u> ".
10	* b0467/1.219* 692. Page 1146, line 19: delete " <u>, specified</u> ".
11	* b0467 / 1.220 * 693. Page 1146, line 20: delete " <u>digital goods, or additional</u>
12	digital goods".
13	*b0467/1.221* 694. Page 1147, line 4: delete "specified digital goods,
14	additional digital".
15	* b0467/1.222* 695. Page 1147, line 5: delete "goods,".
16	*b0467/1.223* 696. Page 1148, line 2: delete "property," and substitute
L7	"property or".
18	*b0467/1.224* 697. Page 1148, line 3: delete ", specified digital goods, or
19	additional digital goods".
20	* b0831/1.1* 698. Page 1148, line 13: delete lines 13 to 15.
21	*b0467/1.225* 699. Page 1149, line 4: delete "property," and substitute
22	"property or".

1	* b0467/1.226* 700. Page 1149, line 4: delete ", specified digital".
2	*b0467/1.227* 701. Page 1149, line 5: delete "goods, or additional digital
3	goods".
4	*b0467/1.228* 702. Page 1149, line 24: delete "specified digital goods,
5	additional digital goods,".
6	*b0467/1.229* 703. Page 1150, line 1: delete "specified digital goods,
7	additional digital goods,".
8	*b0467/1.230* 704. Page 1150, line 16: delete "specified digital goods,
9	additional digital".
10	* b0467/1.231* 705. Page 1150, line 17: delete "goods,".
11	*b0467/1.232* 706. Page 1150, line 21: delete "property," and substitute
12	"property or".
13	*b0467/1.233* 707. Page 1150, line 22: delete ", specified digital goods, or
14	additional digital goods".
15	*b0467/1.234* 708. Page 1150, line 23: delete ", items, or goods" and
16	substitute "or items".
17	* b0467/1.235* 709. Page 1150, line 25: delete ", items, or" and substitute "or
18	items".
19	*b0467/1.236* 710. Page 1151, line 1: on lines 1 and 13, delete "goods".
20	* b0467/1.237* 711. Page 1151, line 3: on lines 3, 11 and 20, delete "property,"
21	and substitute "property or".
22	$\sqrt{*b0467/1.238*712}$. Page 1151, line 4: delete ", specified digital goods, or
23	additional digital goods".

1	* b0467/1.239* 713. Page 1151, line 5: on lines 5, 6 and 8, delete ", items, or
2	goods" and substitute "or items".
3	*b0467/1.240* 714. Page 1151, line 12: delete ", specified digital goods, or
4	additional digital".
5	*b0467/1.241* 715. Page 1151, line 20: delete ", specified digital goods,".
6	*b0467/1.242* 716. Page 1151, line 21: delete "or additional digital goods".
7	*b0467/1.243* 717. Page 1152, line 7: delete "property," and substitute
8	"property or".
9	*b0467/1.244* 718. Page 1152, line 8: delete ", specified digital goods, or
10	additional digital".
11	*b0467/1.245* 719. Page 1152, line 9: delete "goods".
12	*b0467/1.246* 720. Page 1153, line 10: delete "property," and substitute
13	"property <u>or</u> ".
14	*b0467/1.247* 721. Page 1153, line 11: delete ", specified digital goods, or
15	additional".
16	* b0467/1.248* 722. Page 1153, line 12: delete " <u>digital goods</u> ".
17	*b0467/1.249* 723. Page 1154, line 7: delete "specified digital".
18	*b0467/1.250* 724. Page 1154, line 8: delete "goods, additional digital
19	goods,".
20	* b0467/1.251* 725. Page 1155, line 6: on lines 6 and 22, delete "property," and
21	substitute "property or".

1	*b0467/1.252* 726. Page 1155, line 7: delete "specified digital goods, or
2	additional digital goods,".
3	*b0467/1.253* 727. Page 1155, line 9: delete ", items, or goods" and substitute
4	"or items".
5	*b0467/1.254* 728. Page 1155, line 23: delete ", specified digital goods, or
6	additional digital".
7	* b0467/1.255* 729. Page 1155, line 24: delete "goods".
8	*b0467/1.256* 730. Page 1159, line 6: delete "specified digital goods,
9	additional digital goods,".
10	*b0467/1.257* 731. Page 1161, line 16: delete "property," and substitute
11	"property or".
12	*b0467/1.258* 732. Page 1161, line 16: delete ", specified digital".
13	* b0467/1.259* 733. Page 1161, line 17: delete "goods, or additional digital
14	goods".
15	* b0467/1.260* 734. Page 1162, line 7: delete "to (d)" and substitute "and (c)".
16	*b0467/1.261* 735. Page 1162, line 21: delete "specified digital goods,
17	additional digital goods,".
18	*b0467/1.262* 736. Page 1163, line 1: delete "specified digital goods,
19	additional digital goods,".
20	*b0467/1.263* 737. Page 1163, line 6: delete "specified".
21	*b0467/1.264* 738. Page 1163, line 7: delete "digital goods, additional digital
22	goods,".

```
*b0467/1.265* 739. Page 1163, line 14: delete "specified digital".
  1
              *b0467/1.266* 740. Page 1163, line 15: delete "goods, additional digital"
  2
  3
          goods,".
               *b0467/1.267* 741. Page 1164, line 5: delete "specified digital goods,
  4
  5
          additional digital goods,".
               *\mathbf{b0467/1.268*742}. Page 1167, line 17: on lines 17 and \overset{\text{\tiny *}}{22}, delete "\overset{\text{\tiny *}}{10} (d)" and
  6
  7
          substitute "and (c)".
              \sqrt[4]{*b0467/1.269*743}. Page 1168, line 6: delete "to (d)" and substitute "and (c)".
  8
               *\mathbf{b0467/1.270*744}. Page 1169, line 22: delete "\mathbf{to} (d)" and substitute "\mathbf{and} (c)".
  9
                *b0467/1.271* 745. Page 1170, line 2: delete "specified digital goods,
 10
 11
         additional digital goods,".
              *b0467/1.272* 746. Page 1170, line 3: delete "(c)," and substitute "(c)".
12
              *b0467/1.273* 747. Page 1171, line 5: delete "to (d)" and substitute "and (c)".
13
               *\mathbf{b0467/1.274*748}. Page 1171, line 16: delete "to (d)" and substitute "and (c)".
14
              b0467/1.275* 749. Page 1171, line 25: delete "property," and substitute
15
         "property or".
16
                                                                                                 and
              b0467/1.276* 750. Page 1172, line 1: delete ", specified digital goods,
17
         additional digital".
18
              *b0467/1.277* 751. Page 1172, line 2: delete "goods".
19
               *b1214/1.12* 752. Page 1175, line 24: after "(3g)," insert "<u>(3h)</u>,".
20
21
              *b1179/1.18* 753. Page 1176, line 6: after that line insert:
              *b1179/1.18* "Section 2483q. 77.97 of the statutes is amended to read:
22
```

1	77.97 Use of revenue. The department of revenue shall deposit the
2	surcharge, interest and penalties collected under this subchapter in the recycling
3	and renewable energy fund under s. 25.49.".
4	*b1213/1.10* 754. Page 1176, line 25: delete the material beginning with
5	that line and ending with page 1177, line 6, and substitute:
6	*b1213/1.10* "Section 2486ac. 77.982 (2) of the statutes is amended to read
7	77.982 (2) Sections 77.51 (4) (a), (b) 1., 2., and 4., (c) 1. to 3. and (d), (14) (a) to
8	(f), (j) and (k) and (14g), 77.52 (1b), (3), (6), (13), (14), (18), and (19), 77.53 (1b), 77.58
9	$(1) \ to \ (5) \ and \ (7), 77.59, 77.60, 77.61 \ (2), (5), (8), (9), and \ (12) \ to \ (14) \ and \ 77.62, as \ they \ (12) \ and \ (13) \ and \ (14) \ and \ (15) \ and \ $
10	apply to the taxes under subch. III, apply to the tax under this subchapter. Sections
11	77.72(1) and 77.73 , as they apply to the taxes under subch. V, apply to the tax under
12	this subchapter.
13	*b1213/1.10* Section 2486ae. 77.982 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 2007
14	Wisconsin Act (this act), is repealed and recreated to read:
15	77.982 (2) Sections 77.51 (12m), (14), (14g), (15a), and (15b), 77.52 (1b), (3), (4),
16	(13), (14), (18), and (19), 77.53 (1b), 77.58 (1) to (5), (6m), and (7), 77.585, 77.59, 77.60,
17	77.61(2), (3m), (5), (8), (9), and (12) to $(15), $ and $77.62, $ as they apply to the taxes under
18	subch. III, apply to the tax under this subchapter. Section 77.73, as it applies to the
19	taxes under subch. V, applies to the tax under this subchapter.".
20	*b1213/1.11* 755. Page 1177, line 20: delete the material beginning with
21	that line and ending with page 1178, line 3, and substitute:
22	* b1213 / 1.11 * " Section 2488ac. 77.991 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
23	77.991 (2) Sections 77.51 (4) (a), (b) 1., 2., and 4., (c) 1. to 3. and (d) and (14) (a)
24	to (f), (j) and (k), 77.52 (1b), (4), (6), (13), (14), and (18), 77.53 (1b), 77.58 (1) to (5) and

1	(7), 77.59, 77.60, 77.61 (2), (5), (8), (9), and (12) to (14) and 77.62, as they apply to the
2	taxes under subch. III, apply to the tax under this subchapter. Sections $77.72(1)$ and
3	(2) (a) and 77.73, as they apply to the taxes under subch. V, apply to the tax under
4	this subchapter. The renter shall collect the tax under this subchapter from the
5	person to whom the passenger car is rented.

b1213/1.11 Section 2488ae. 77.991 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 2007 Wisconsin Act (this act), is repealed and recreated to read:

77.991 (2) Sections 77.51 (12m), (14), (14g), (15a), and (15b), 77.52 (1b), (3), (4), (13), (14), (18), and (19), 77.53 (1b), 77.58 (1) to (5), (6m), and (7), 77.585, 77.59, 77.60, 77.61 (2), (3m), (5), (8), (9), and (12) to (15), and 77.62, as they apply to the taxes under subch. III, apply to the tax under this subchapter. Section 77.73, as it applies to the taxes under subch. V, applies to the tax under this subchapter. The renter shall collect the tax under this subchapter from the person to whom the passenger car is rented.".

b1213/1.12 756. Page 1178, line 25: delete the material beginning with that line and ending with page 1179, line 6, and substitute:

b1213/1.12 "SECTION 2492ac. 77.9951 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 77.9951 (2) Sections 77.51 (4) (a), (b) 1., 2., and 4., (c) 1. to 3. and (d) and (14) (a) to (f), (j) and (k), 77.52 (1b), (4), (6), (13), (14), and (18), 77.53 (1b), 77.58 (1) to (5) and (7), 77.59, 77.60, 77.61 (2), (5), (8), (9), and (12) to (14), and 77.62, as they apply to the taxes under subch. III, apply to the fee under this subchapter. The renter shall collect the fee under this subchapter from the person to whom the vehicle is rented.

b1213/1.12 Section 2492ae. 77.9951 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 2007 Wisconsin Act (this act), is repealed and recreated to read:

1	77.9951 (2) Sections 77.51 (12m), (14), (14g), (15a), and (15b), 77.52 (1b), (3),
2	(4), (13), (14), (18), and (19), 77.53 (1b), 77.58 (1) to (5), (6m), and (7), 77.585, 77.59,
3	$77.60, 77.61(2), (3\mathrm{m}), (5), (8), (9), and (12)to (15), and 77.62, as they apply to the taxes$
4	under subch. III, apply to the fee under this subchapter. The renter shall collect the
5	fee under this subchapter from the person to whom the vehicle is rented.".
6	* b1213/1.13* 757. Page 1179, line 20: delete the material beginning with
7	that line and ending with page 1180, line 3, and substitute:
8	* b1213 / 1.13 * " Section 2495ac. 77.9972 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
9	77.9972 (2) Sections 77.51 (4) (a), (b) 1., 2., and 4., (c) 1. to 3. and (d) and (14)
10	(a) to (f), (j), and (k), 77.52 (1b) (4), (6), (13), (14), and (18), 77.53 (1b), 77.58 (1) to (5)
11	and (7), 77.59, 77.60, 77.61 (2), (5), (8), (9), and (12) to (14), and 77.62, as they apply
12	to the taxes under subch. III, apply to the fee under this subchapter. Sections 77.72
13	(1) and (2) (a) and 77.73, as they apply to the taxes under subch. V, apply to the fee
14	under this subchapter. The renter shall collect the fee under this subchapter from
15	the person to whom the passenger car is rented.
16	* $\mathbf{b1213}/\mathbf{1.13*}$ Section 2495ae. 77.9972 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 2007
17	Wisconsin Act (this act), is repealed and recreated to read:
18	77.9972 (2) Sections 77.51 (12m), (14), (14g), (15a), and (15b), 77.52 (1b), (3),
19	(4), (13), (14), (18), and (19), 77.53 (1b), 77.58 (1) to (5), (6m), and (7), 77.585, 77.59,
20	$77.60, 77.61(2), (3\mathrm{m}), (5), (8), (9), and(12)to(15), and77.62, astheyapplytothetaxes$
21	under subch. III, apply to the fee under this subchapter. Section 77.73, as it applies
22	to the taxes under subch. V, applies to the fee under this subchapter. The renter shall
23	collect the fee under this subchapter from the person to whom the passenger car is
24	rented.".

1	$^{/}$ *b0580/1.3* 758. Page 1180, line 4: delete the material beginning with that
2	line and ending with page 1182, line 24.
3	$\sqrt{*b1191/1.4*760}$. Page 1182, line 25: delete the material beginning with that
4	line and ending with page 1187, line 9.
5	$\sqrt{*b1195/1.1*762}$. Page 1187, line 9: after that line insert:
6	* b1195/1.1 * " Section 2505d. 79.04 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to
7	read:
8	79.04 (1) (intro.) Annually, except for production plants that begin operation
9	after December 31, 2003, or begin operation as a repowered production plant after
10	December 31, 2003, and except as provided in sub. (4m), the department of
11	administration, upon certification by the department of revenue, shall distribute to
12	a municipality having within its boundaries a production plant, general structure,
13	or substation, used by a light, heat, or power company assessed under s. $76.28\ (2)$ or
14	76.29 (2), except property described in s. 66.0813 unless the production plant or
15	substation is owned or operated by a local governmental unit located outside of the
16	municipality, or by an electric cooperative assessed under ss. 76.07 and 76.48,
17	respectively, or by a municipal electric company under s. 66.0825 the amount
18	determined as follows:
19	* $\mathbf{b1195/1.1*}$ Section 2505dm. 79.04 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:
20	79.04 (1) (a) An amount from the shared revenue account or, for the
21	distribution in 2003, from the appropriation under s. 20.835 (1) (t), 2003 stats.,
22	determined by multiplying by 3 mills in the case of a town, and 6 mills in the case
23	of a city or village, the first \$125,000,000 of the amount shown in the account, plus

leased property, of each public utility except qualified wholesale electric companies,

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

as defined in s. $76.28\,(1)\,(gm)$, on December 31 of the preceding year for "production" plant, exclusive of land," "general structures," and "substations," in the case of light, heat and power companies, electric cooperatives or municipal electric companies, for all property within a municipality in accordance with the system of accounts established by the public service commission or rural electrification administration, less depreciation thereon as determined by the department of revenue and less the value of treatment plant and pollution abatement equipment, as defined under s. $70.11\ (21)\ (a)$, as determined by the department of revenue plus an amount from the shared revenue account or, for the distribution in 2003, from the appropriation under s. 20.835 (1) (t), 2003 stats., determined by multiplying by 3 mills in the case of a town, and 6 mills in the case of a city or village, of the first \$125,000,000 of the total original cost of production plant, general structures, and substations less depreciation, land and approved waste treatment facilities of each qualified wholesale electric company, as defined in s. 76.28 (1) (gm), as reported to the department of revenue of all property within the municipality. The total of amounts, as depreciated, from the accounts of all public utilities for the same production plant is also limited to not more than \$125,000,000. The amount distributable to a municipality under this subsection and sub. (6) in any year shall not exceed \$300 times the population of the municipality, increased annually by \$125 per person beginning in 2009.

b1195/1.1 Section 2505e. 79.04 (1) (b) 1. of the statutes is amended to read: 79.04 (1) (b) 1. Beginning with the distribution under this subsection in 1991, and ending with the distribution under this subsection in 2008, the amount determined under par. (a) to value property used by a light, heat or power company in a municipality may not be less than the amount determined to value the property

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

for the distribution to the municipality under this subsection in 1990, subject to subds. 2., 3. and 4.

b1195/1.1 Section 2505f. 79.04 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

79.04 (2) (a) Annually, except for production plants that begin operation after December 31, 2003, or begin operation as a repowered production plant after December 31, 2003, and except as provided in sub. (4m), the department of administration, upon certification by the department of revenue, shall distribute from the shared revenue account or, for the distribution in 2003, from the appropriation under s. 20.835 (1) (t), 2003 stats., to any county having within its boundaries a production plant, general structure, or substation, used by a light, heat or power company assessed under s. 76.28 (2) or 76.29 (2), except property described in s. 66.0813 unless the production plant or substation is owned or operated by a local governmental unit that is located outside of the municipality in which the production plant or substation is located, or by an electric cooperative assessed under ss. 76.07 and 76.48, respectively, or by a municipal electric company under s. 66.0825 an amount determined by multiplying by 6 mills in the case of property in a town and by 3 mills in the case of property in a city or village the first \$125,000,000 of the amount shown in the account, plus leased property, of each public utility except qualified wholesale electric companies, as defined in s. 76.28 (1) (gm), on December 31 of the preceding year for "production plant, exclusive of land," "general structures," and "substations," in the case of light, heat and power companies. electric cooperatives or municipal electric companies, for all property within the municipality in accordance with the system of accounts established by the public service commission or rural electrification administration, less depreciation thereon as determined by the department of revenue and less the value of treatment plant

and pollution abatement equipment, as defined under s. 70.11 (21) (a), as determined by the department of revenue plus an amount from the shared revenue account or, for the distribution in 2003, from the appropriation under s. 20.835 (1) (t), 2003 stats., determined by multiplying by 6 mills in the case of property in a town, and 3 mills in the case of property in a city or village, of the total original cost of production plant, general structures, and substations less depreciation, land and approved waste treatment facilities of each qualified wholesale electric company, as defined in s. 76.28 (1) (gm), as reported to the department of revenue of all property within the municipality. The total of amounts, as depreciated, from the accounts of all public utilities for the same production plant is also limited to not more than \$125,000,000. The amount distributable to a county under this subsection and sub. (6) in any year shall not exceed \$100 times the population of the county, increased annually by \$25 per person beginning in 2009.

b1195/1.1 Section 2505g. 79.04 (2) (am) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

79.04 (2) (am) 1. Beginning with the distribution under this subsection in 1991, and ending with the distribution under this subsection in 2008, the amount determined under par. (a) to value property used by a light, heat or power company in a county may not be less than the amount determined to value the property for the distribution to the county under this subsection in 1990, subject to subds. 2. and 3.

b1195/1.1 Section 2505h. 79.04 (4m) of the statutes is created to read:

79.04 (4m) Beginning with distributions in 2009, for production plants described under subs. (1) and (2), if in any year the payments to the municipality and county in which the production plant is located would be greater under subs. (6) and (7) (c) 1. based on the production plant's name-plate capacity than under sub. (1) or

(2) based on the depreciated net book value of the production plant, the municipality and county shall receive payments under subs. (6) and (7) (c) 1., rather than under sub. (1) or (2), beginning in that year and in each year thereafter.

b1195/1.1 Section 2505i. 79.04 (6) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

79.04 (6) (a) Annually, beginning in 2005, for production plants that begin operation after December 31, 2003, or begin operation as a repowered production plant after December 31, 2003, except as provided in sub. (4m), the department of administration, upon certification by the department of revenue, shall distribute payments from the public utility account, as determined under par. (b), to each municipality and county in which a production plant is located, if the production plant has a name-plate capacity of at least one megawatt and is used by a light, heat, or power company assessed under s. 76.28 (2) or 76.29 (2), except property described in s. 66.0813, unless the production plant is owned or operated by a local governmental unit located outside of the municipality; by a qualified wholesale electric company, as defined in s. 76.28 (1) (gm); by a wholesale merchant plant, as defined in s. 196.491 (1) (w); by an electric cooperative assessed under ss. 76.07 and 76.48, respectively; or by a municipal electric company under s. 66.0825.".

b1181/P1.20 763. Page 1190, line 22: delete the material beginning with that line and ending with page 1192, line 2.

b1181/P1.21 **764.** Page 1193, line 9: delete lines 9 to 14.

b1181/P1.22 765. Page 1193, line 20: delete the material beginning with that line and ending with page 1194, line 20.

b1181/P1.23 766. Page 1195, line 19: delete "\$2,324,377,900 \$2,708,341,000" and substitute "\$2,324,377,900".



